

# No. 18-396

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

MATTHEW HERRICK,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

-against-

GRINDR, LLC, KL GRINDR HOLDINGS, INC.,  
and GRINDR HOLDING COMPANY,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

*On Appeal from an Order of the  
United States District Court for the Southern District of New York*

---

## **BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Carrie A. Goldberg  
Aurore C. DeCarlo  
**C.A. Goldberg, PLLC**  
16 Court Street  
Suite 2500  
Brooklyn, NY 11241  
t. (646) 666-8908  
carrie@cagoldberglaw.com

Tor B. Ekeland  
**Tor Ekeland Law, PLLC**  
195 Montague Street  
14th Floor  
Brooklyn, NY 11201  
t. (718) 737-7264  
docketing@torekeland.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | v  |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....   | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....   | 1  |
| 1. Did the District Court err in dismissing Plaintiff-Appellant Matthew Herrick’s Amended Complaint because Communications Decency Act Section 230 (“CDA § 230”) limited immunity is an affirmative defense, generally improper for decision on a motion to dismiss? ..... | 1  |
| 2. Did the District Court err in dismissing the Amended Complaint by looking beyond the four corners of the Amended Complaint, and making findings on disputed issues of fact without converting the motion to dismiss into a motion for summary judgment? .....           | 1  |
| 3. Did the District Court apply an overly expansive interpretation of CDA § 230 limited immunity? .....  | 1  |
| 4. Did Mr. Herrick sufficiently plead the claims not dismissed under CDA § 230? .....  | 2  |
| 5. Did The District Court abuse its discretion by dismissing the Amended Complaint with prejudice? .....   | 2  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 2  |
| I. CASE HISTORY .....  | 2  |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 7  |
| FACTS .....  | 10 |
| I. Matthew Herrick Uses and then Abandons Grindr .....   | 10 |
| II. Grindr's App.....  | 13 |
| A. Grindr’s Safety Record.....   | 14 |
| B. Industry Standards.....   | 15 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| ARGUMENT .....  | 16 |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND FOR DISCOVERY BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT improperly made FINDINGS ON DISPUTED ISSUES OF FACT .....  | 16 |
| A. The District Court Erred in Granting the Motion to Dismiss Based on an Affirmative Defense .....   | 18 |
| B. The Order Granting the Motion to Dismiss Should be Reversed Because the District Court Considered Matters Outside the Amended Complaint.....                       | 22 |
| C. The District Court Improperly Treated Disputed Questions of Complex Fact as Simple Questions of Law .....  | 23 |
| II. GRINDR DOES NOT QUALIFY FOR CDA LIMITED IMMUNITY .....  | 24 |
| A. CDA Limited Immunity Was Meant to Protect Free Speech and Innovation on the Internet, Not Dangerous Criminal and Tortious Behavior.....                            | 25 |
| B. Under the Facts Alleged in the Amended Complaint Grindr Does Not Meet Any of the Three Requisite Elements Necessary for CDA Limited Immunity .....                 | 29 |
| C. Mr. Herrick's Claims are Not Based on Third-Party Content Because They Involve Either Grindr's Own Content or the Display of Information That is Not Content ..... | 34 |
| D. Fact Discovery is Required to Determine if Grindr Meets This Court's Narrowly Construed Definition of an Interactive Computer Service.....                         | 36 |
| III. MR. HERRICK’S CLAIMS WERE SUFFICIENTLY PLED .....  | 38 |
| A. Under This Court’s Standard, the Amended Complaint Sufficiently Pled Fraud.....  | 39 |
| B. The Amended Complaint Sufficiently Pled Negligent Misrepresentation .....  | 41 |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| C.  | Under This Court’s Standard, the Amended Complaint Sufficiently Pled Promissory Estoppel.....           | 45 |
| D.  | The Amended Complaint Sufficiently Pled Deceptive Business Practices and False Advertising Claims ..... | 46 |
| E.  | The Amended Complaint Sufficiently Pled Intentional Inflection of Emotional Distress .....              | 47 |
| F.  | The Amended Complaint Sufficiently Pled Negligence and Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress ..... | 48 |
| IV. | THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING LEAVE TO AMEND .....                                | 49 |
|     | CONCLUSION .....  | 51 |
|     | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....   | 53 |
|     | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 54 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> ,<br>570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009) .....   | 28, 32 |
| <i>Century Pac., Inc. v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> ,<br>2004 WL 868211 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2004) .....                        | 43     |
| <i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> ,<br>282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002) .....  | 23     |
| <i>Chicago Lawyers' Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> ,<br>519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... | 20     |
| <i>City of Chicago v. StubHub!, Inc.</i> ,<br>624 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2010) .....   | 20, 30 |
| <i>Cubby, Inc. v. Compuserve, Inc.</i> ,<br>776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....   | 26     |
| <i>CYBERsitter, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> ,<br>905 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (C.D. Cal. 2012) .....                                   | 21     |
| <i>Daniel, et. al. v. Armslist, LLC, et al.</i> ,<br>No. 2017AP344, 2018 WL 1889123 (Wis. Ct. App., Apr. 19, 2018) .....   | 27, 28 |
| <i>Doe v. GTE Corp.</i> ,<br>347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003) .....  | 18     |
| <i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> ,<br>824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016) .....  | 20, 25 |
| <i>Esquire Radio &amp; Elecs., Inc. v. Montgomery Ward &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>804 F.2d 787 (2d Cir. 1986) .....                | 46     |
| <i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> ,<br>521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) .....            | 20, 35 |
| <i>Foman v. Davis</i> ,<br>371 U.S. 178 (1962) .....   | 50     |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Friedl v. City of New York</i> ,<br>210 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000) .....   | 23     |
| <i>FTC v Accusearch, Inc.</i> ,<br>570 F.3d 1187 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....   | 35     |
| <i>FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> ,<br>838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016) .....   | passim |
| <i>Int'l Controls Corp. v. Vesco</i> ,<br>556 F.2d 665 (2d Cir. 1977) .....   | 22     |
| <i>J &amp; R Elecs. Inc. v. Bus. &amp; Decision N. Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>12 Civ. 7497 (PKC), 2013 WL 5203134 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2013) ..... | 45     |
| <i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> ,<br>817 F.3d 12 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2016) .....   | 36     |
| <i>Kimmell v. Schaefer</i> ,<br>652 N.Y.S.2d 715 (N.Y. 1996) .....  | 42, 45 |
| <i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> ,<br>753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....  | 18     |
| <i>Koch v. Acker, Merrall &amp; Condit Co.</i> ,<br>18 N.Y.3d 940 (N.Y. 2012) .....   | 46     |
| <i>LBBW Luxemburg S.A. v. Wells Fargo Securities LLC</i> ,<br>10 F. Supp. 3d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....                                    | 43, 44 |
| <i>McDonald v. LG Elecs. USA, Inc.</i> ,<br>219 F. Supp. 3d 533 (D. Md. 2016) .....   | 20, 33 |
| <i>Orlander v. Staples, Inc.</i> ,<br>802 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2015) .....   | 46     |
| <i>Ricci v. Teamsters Union Local 456</i> ,<br>781 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2015) .....   | 18     |
| <i>Spencer Trask Software &amp; Info. Servs. LLC v. RPost Int'l Ltd.</i> ,<br>383 F. Supp. 2d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....                   | 46     |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>State Teachers Ret. Bd. v. Fluor Corp.</i> ,<br>654 F.2d 843 (2d Cir.1981) .....                                   | 50     |
| <i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> ,<br>No. 31063/94, 1995 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995) ..... | 26     |
| <i>Turley v. ISG Lackawanna, Inc.</i> ,<br>774 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014) .....  | 48     |
| <i>United States ex rel. Chorches v. Amer. Med. Response</i> ,<br>865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017) .....                    | 39     |
| <i>United States ex rel. Ladas v. Exelis, Inc.</i> ,<br>824 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 2016) .....                              | 39, 50 |
| <i>United States v. Lockhart</i> ,<br>749 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2014) .....   | 28     |
| <i>Wang v. OCZ Tech. Group Inc.</i> ,<br>276 F.R.D. 618 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....   | 21     |

**Statutes**

|                               |                    |
|-------------------------------|--------------------|
| 47 U.S.C. § 230 .....         | 25, 27, 29, 36, 51 |
| N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 349 ..... | 46, 47             |
| N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 350 ..... | 46, 47             |

**Other Authorities**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Ali Grace Zieglowsky, Note, <i>Immoral Immunity: Using a Totality of Circumstances Approach to Narrow the Scope Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act</i> ,<br>61 Hasting L.J. 1307, 1308-11 (2010)..... | 25, 27 |
| <i>Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act of 2017</i> ,<br>PL 115-164, 132 Stat 1253 (April 11, 2018).....   | 27     |
| Eugene Volokh, <i>Speech as Conduct: Generally Applicable Laws, Illegal Courses of Conduct, "Situation-Altering Utterances," and the Uncharted Zones</i> ,<br>90 Cornell L. Rev. 1277 (2005).....                | 30     |

H.R. Rep. No. 8460, 8469 (Aug. 4, 1995).....26  
Sen. Rep. No. 1944, at 1953 (Feb. 1, 1995).....26

**Rules**

F.R.C.P. 12.....21  
F.R.C.P. 15.....49  
F.R.C.P. 9..... 39, 40

**Treatises**

Charles Allen Wright & Arthur R. Miller,  
*Federal Practice and Procedure*, § 1476 (3d ed.).....22
